## **DELHI FIRE SERVICE** GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTER: CONNAUGHT PLACE: NEW DELHI - 110001

F.2(38)/Admn/DFS/HQ/2011/PF/ ೨۱५

Dated: 2 y/08/2020

Sub: Circulation of Order F(1)/2015/H-III/Promotion/Dy.CFO/DFS/770-780 dated 24.08.2020.

It is to inform all concerned that on the recommendation of Department Promotion Committee (DPC), meeting held on 06.08.2020 in UPSC and based on the minutes conveyed to Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Delhi Shri Sanjay Kumar Tomar, Divisional Officer has been promoted/ appointed to the post of Dy. Chief Fire Officer in Delhi Fire Service on regular basis vide F(1)/2015/H-III/Promotion/Dy.CFO/DFS/770-780 Order dated 24.08.2020

HD (Virendra Singh) Asstt. Commissioner (Fire)/ Head of Office

Encl: As above

Copy for information to:

1. Chief Fire Officer, DFS

2. All Dy.CFOs, DFS

3. Officer concerned

4. All D.Os, DFS

5. All HOOs, DFS

6. ADO(M) for uploading on the web-site of the Department

- 7. PAO-XIII, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Shankar Road, New Delhi-110060
- 8. PA to Director, DFS
- 9. Guard File/Office Copy

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY HOME-III DEPARTMENT	OFIDELHIEAD OUNTING OFIDELHIEAD OUNTING Contraction of HCL of Definit Openaught Clace, New Definit
5 <sup>18</sup> LEVEL, 'C' WING, DELHI SECRETARIAT, I P ESTATE,	NEW DELHI
5 <sup>1H</sup> LEVEL, 'C' WING, DELHI SECRETARIAT, I P ESTATE, No. F. 4(1)/2015/H-III/Promotion/Dy.CFO/DFS/ ブチャー チまっ <u>O R D E R</u>	Dated: \$4/8/20
ORDER	Outroor Diary

On the recommendations of the Departmental Promotion Committee convened on  $6^{th}$  August, 2020 by the Union Public Service Commission, minutes of which have been conveyed vide their letter No.F.1/31(7)/2020-AP-2 dated  $6^{th}$  August, 2020, the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Delhi is pleased to appoint/promote the following Divisional Officers of Delhi Fire Service to the post of "Deputy Chief Fire Officer" Group-A, Gazetted, in the Pay Band-3, Rs. 15600-39100/- Plus Grade Pay of Rs.7,600/- (Prerevised) level 12 of Pay Matrix RP Rules, 2016 on regular basis in Delhi Fire Service, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, on the usual terms and conditions.

S.No.	Name of Officers & DOB	Snty No.	Date of effect of promotion	Remarks
1.	Sh. Sanjay Kumar Tomar, 10.03.1968	29	With immediate effect	Nil
2.	Sh. Abhilash Kumar Malik, 04.09.1969	30	w.e.f. 01.10.2020.	Against Anticlpated vacancy due to retlrement of Shri S.S.Tuli, DCFO on 30.09.2020.

The promotion shall be subject to the final outcome of Writ Petition (Civil) No. 5620/2019 filed by Shri Sumesh Kumar Dua before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

The officer concerned may exercise their option, if any, under FR-22 within one month of the issue of the order.

Put up orders 24/81 200

(VIVEK KUMAR NARESH) DEPUTY SECRETARY (HOME/FIRE) GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

Dated: 24/8/20

No. F. 4(1)/2015/H-III/Promotion/Dy.CFO/DFS/ 780 770-780

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:-

- 1. Secretary to Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Delhi.
- 2. Secretary to Hon'ble Minister (Home), Govt. of NCT of Delhi.
- 3. O.S.D. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of NCT of Delhi
- 4. Principal Secretary(Home), Govt. of NCT of Delhi

Director, Delhi Fire Service, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Connaught Place, New Delhi

 Under Secretary (AP-2), Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi-110069 with reference to letter No.F.1/31(7)/2020-AP-2 dated 6<sup>th</sup> August, 2020.

- 7. Officers Concerned through Director, Delhi Fire Service, Govt. of NCT of Delhi
- Assistant Commissioner (Fire), Govt. of NCT of Delhi سبھ

9. Dy. Secretary (Expenditure-II), Finance Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi

10. PAO concerned through Director, Delhi Fire Service, Govt. of NCT of Delhi

11. Guard File

(VIVEK KUMAR<sup>7</sup>NARESH) DEPUTY SECRETARY (HOME/FIRE) GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI